Level 4 Freyberg Building, PO Box 12703, 20 Aitken Street

Molesworth Street Wellington, New Zealand Wellington 6144, New Zealand

P +64 (0)4 496 0999 E info@defence.govt.nz

www.defence.govt.nz



18 June 2019

Stuart Moriarty-Patten fyi-request-10540-a0a0cc6b@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Mr Moriarty-Patten

YOUR OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT REQUEST

Thank you for your email of 14 June 2019, in which you requested, pursuant to the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act), the following information:

- 1. How many barrels of petroleum fuel have been used by the New Zealand Defence Force (NZDF) on a yearly basis for the last decade?
- 2. What is the cost of the fuel?
- 3. Typical fuel consumption in litres per kilometre for vehicles (sky, sea as well as land) used.
- 4. Does the NZDF keep track of its greenhouse gas emissions?
- 5. Does it have plans to reduce them?

Z Doyo (D)

6. Have any plans to cut its carbon footprint been implemented already?

The information you have requested is more closely connected with the work of the New Zealand Defence Force. Accordingly, I am transferring your request to the New Zealand Defence Force in accordance with section 14(b)(i) of the Act.

Under section 28(3) of the Act, you have the right to request the Ombudsman review and investigate this response.

Yours sincerely

Carol Douglass

Deputy Secretary Governance, People and Executive Services